
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Jamil (Ch) 
Humphreys (DCh) 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Johnson 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 

Clarke 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Firth 
Hayden 
Kauser 
Lintern 
Mitchell 
Rowe 

Clarke 
Sullivan 

Majkowski 

 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District  
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print, or tape format on request by 

contacting the agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed, or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 07970 414022 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 

 



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURA
[...]
heir spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
  

 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  



 

 

5.   BRADFORD SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23 
 
The Bradford Safeguarding Adult Board's annual report for 2022-2023 
outlines the activities carried out by the Board and its partner agencies 
to protect vulnerable adults from abuse and neglect. The report of the 
Chief Executive (Document “Q”) covers a range of areas, including 
efforts to improve outcomes for at-risk adults, case reviews, 
safeguarding training, performance quality assurance, and progress 
against priorities. By providing a transparent assessment of multi-
agency safeguarding activity, the report aims to demonstrate the 
strength of the safeguarding arrangements in the Bradford District. The 
report is presented on behalf of the three statutory safeguarding 
partners, the Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police, and Integrated 
Care Board (ICB), who are jointly responsible for the safeguarding 
partnership arrangements. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) The Committee is requested to note the Annual Report 
 2022/23 
 
(2) The Committee to receive another report in 12 months’ 
 time.   
 

(Darren Minton / Helen Khan – 01274 434361) 
 
 

1 - 26 

 
6.   HEALTHY MINDS - BETTER LIVES, BRIGHTER FUTURES. 

UPDATE ON WORK UNDER THE STRATEGIC PROGRAMME FOR 
MENTAL HEALTH 
 
The report of the Priority Director for Mental Health (Document “R”) 
provides an update from the Healthy Minds mental health programme 
for Bradford District and Craven. The main focus of the report is on the 
community mental health workstream which has produced an action 
plan for improving physical health and reducing premature mortality 
in people with serious mental Illness (SMI), learning disabilities or with 
an autism spectrum condition. The report also includes an update on 
the work to improve our talking therapies uptake and estates provision. 
 This work is overseen by the Healthy Minds board.  
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) The Committee are asked to note the action plan and the 

plans to achieve Bradford District and Craven’s vision of 
improving health and reducing premature mortality in these 
population groups and are invited to use their influence to 
raise awareness of the health inequalities faced by these 
population groups.  

 
(2) Note the updates regarding Talking therapies and the LMH 

27 - 44 



 

 

estate.  
 

(Kristian.Farnell@bradford.nhs.uk) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Wednesday 6th of December 
2023 

Q 
 
 
Subject:  Bradford Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford Safeguarding Adult Board's annual report for 2022-2023 outlines the 
activities carried out by the Board and its partner agencies to protect vulnerable 
adults from abuse and neglect. The report covers a range of areas, including efforts 
to improve outcomes for at-risk adults, case reviews, safeguarding training, 
performance quality assurance, and progress against priorities. By providing a 
transparent assessment of multi-agency safeguarding activity, the report aims to 
demonstrate the strength of the safeguarding arrangements in the Bradford District. 
The report is presented on behalf of the three statutory safeguarding partners, the 
Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police, and Integrated Care Board (ICB) , who are 
jointly responsible for the safeguarding partnership arrangements. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board's annual report for 2022-2023 demonstrates a 
strong commitment to promoting equality and diversity in its services. The Board 
emphasises person-centred care, empowerment, and collaboration, likely positively 
impacting equality and diversity. The Board's initiatives to improve multi-agency working 
and training are expected to ensure that adults at risk receive consistent and high-quality 
support, regardless of the agency providing the service. Although the report does not 
explicitly state whether the work presented contributes to one of the Council's equality 
objectives, the Board's focus on social inclusion and addressing discrimination aligns with 
broader equality objectives. 

 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Darren Minton / Helen 
Khan Business Unit Manager / Deputy 
Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Bradford Safeguarding Adult Board's annual report for 2022-2023 outlines the 

activities carried out by the Board and its partner agencies to protect vulnerable 
adults from abuse and neglect. The report covers a range of areas, including efforts 
to improve outcomes for at-risk adults, case reviews, safeguarding training, 
performance quality assurance, and progress against priorities. By providing a 
transparent assessment of multi-agency safeguarding activity, the report aims to 
demonstrate the strength of the safeguarding arrangements in the Bradford District. 
The report is presented on behalf of the three statutory safeguarding partners, the 
Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police, and Integrated Care Board, who are jointly 
responsible for the safeguarding partnership arrangements. The full report can be 
found at Appendix B 

  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) is legally required to complete an 

annual report under the Care Act 2014. The Act requires local authorities and their 
partners to work together to set up Safeguarding Adults Boards to oversee and 
coordinate safeguarding activities in their areas.  

 
2.2 The annual report is an essential component of the Board's statutory 

responsibilities. It helps ensure that all partner agencies are accountable for their 
safeguarding activities and that there is transparency in how those activities are 
carried out. The report provides an opportunity for the Board to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its safeguarding arrangements and initiatives, identify any gaps in 
service provision, and set priorities for future action. By sharing this information with 
the public and stakeholders, the Board can promote transparency, build trust, and 
demonstrate its commitment to safeguarding adults at risk of abuse and neglect. 
Moreover
[...]
s in the community. 

 
 
2.7 Finally, the BSAB annual report 2022/23 includes information and learning on 

Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs) and performance data collected throughout 
the reporting period. This information provides a comprehensive overview of the 
Board's activities and initiatives and its performance in achieving its objectives. By 
sharing this information, the report promotes accountability and transparency, 
enabling the Board to demonstrate its commitment to safeguarding adults at risk of 
abuse and neglect. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Nil 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board is funded by a range of partner agencies, 

with financing responsibility lying jointly with the three statutory partners: the Local 
Authority, West Yorkshire Police, and the Integrated Care Board . These partners 
are equally responsible for funding the Board's activities. The budget for the BSAB 
is reviewed annually and discussed with the partner agencies to ensure sufficient 
funding is available to support the Board's work in safeguarding adults at risk. 

  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 Nil 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The Care Act 2014 requires Safeguarding Adults Boards to publish an annual 

report. This report demonstrates our compliance with this duty. The report is 
published on the SaferBradford website.  

 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Nil  
 
 

Page 3



7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Nil  
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.31 The Bradford Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and Safeguarding Adults Board 

(SAB) are essential collaborators in protecting the community's most vulnerable 
individuals. The implications for the SAB's 2022/23 annual report show enhanced 
cooperation and communication between these entities, sharing knowledge, 
resources, and best practices to mitigate identified risks effectively. BSAB & CSP 
inte
[...]
ding concern.  Information is reviewed and then shared 
with or obtained from professional partners as necessary.  This includes the police, Trading 
Standards, Contracts and Quality teams within the Council and the Bradford District and 
Craven Health and Care Partnership, NHS trust organisations across the district, the Care 
Quality Commission, and voluntary and third sector organisations. 
 
The Safeguarding Adults Service works closely with organisations where complex or large 
numbers of safeguarding issues occur and where it is identified that additional support or 
guidance can be provided.  This can include delivering training directly to staff or by 
providing a linked worker who will maintain regular contact with the managers in the 
organisation.  This is usually an Advanced Practitioner from the service and has been 
utilised recently to help engage with Cygnet hospitals in the district where weekly meetings 
were held to review incidents and the action taken to reduce risk.  This usually also includes 
the Advanced Practitioner liaising with placing commissioners.  
 

Page 8

http://www.saferbradford.co.uk/adults
mailto:safeguarding.bradford@gov.uk


The outcome of safeguarding enquires varies as this is usually dictated by the Adult at the 
centre of the safeguarding concern and is based on the changes they want to make.  A 
standard aim is to work with the Adult and others to reduce or eliminate the risk of further 
abuse or neglect. 
 
Intelligence sharing 
 
Outside of specific Organisational Safeguarding Enquiries and day-to-day contact there are 
different forums which the Safeguarding Adults Service attends as a partner where system-
wide information is shared and obtained.  We are present at the monthly Serious Concerns 
Process meeting chaired by the Council’s Contracts and Quality Team, we attend the 
monthly Host Commissioner Meeting chaired by Bradford District and Craven Health and 
Care Partnership, and we coordinate a fortnightly meeting between operational adult 
safeguarding colleagues in the police and the Safeguarding Adults Service managers. 
 
Reporters of safeguarding concerns and prevalence of abuse 
 
In the year 2022/23 the agencies reporting the most safeguarding concerns was first the 
Care Quality Commission, second the Yorkshire Ambulance Service and third social 
workers within the Department of Adult Social Care. 
The most prevalent types of abuse reported in all safeguarding concerns were 1, physical 
abuse, 2, neglect and acts of omission, 3, other, 4, financial or material, and 5, 
psychological 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

BRADFORD 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 

BOARD
ANNUAL REPORT

 2022 - 2023
     

Page 11



 

1 CONTENTS 
2 Independent Chair Foreword ....................................................................................2 

3 About Bradford ............................................................................................................3 

4 What is Safeguarding? ...............................................................................................3 

5 Making Safeguarding Personal .................................................................................4 

6 Role of Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board ...........................................................5 

7 Safeguarding Activity .................................................................................................6 

8 Delivery Against 2022 – 2023 Strategic Plan .............................................................7 

9 Learning from Safeguarding Adult Reviews ...........................................................10 

10 Communication and Stakeholder Engagement ..................................................12 

11 Safeguarding Events and Training Programme .....................................................13 

12 Looking Ahead .............................................................................................
[...]
ub 
MCA Mental Capacity Act 
MSP Making Safeguarding Personal  
SAR Safeguarding Adult Review 

 

14  HOW TO REPORT A SAFEGUARDING CONCERN 
A safeguarding concern is raised where there is reasonable cause to suspect that an adult who 
has, or may have, needs for care and support is at risk of, or experiencing, abuse or neglect. 
Care Act 2014 Section 42 (1) (a) and (b) 

If you are concerned that you or another adult is being neglected, harmed, 
or abused in any way, please do not ignore it. Any suspicion of abuse or 
neglect should be reported to the Safeguarding Adults Team  

by telephone on 01274 431077 

Online https://www.saferbradford.co.uk/report-a-concern 

The Safer Bradford website https://www.saferbradford.co.uk/adults has lots 
of information for practitioners and members of the public 

 

If you or someone else is in imminent danger, phone the police on 999, or call them on 101 if it 
is less urgent. 

 

Page 26

https://www.saferbradford.co.uk/report-a-concern
https://www.saferbradford.co.uk/adults


 
 

 

 
Report of the Priority Director for Mental Health to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 6th December 2023 

R 
 
 
Subject:  Healthy Minds – better lives, brighter futures. Update on work under 
the strategic programme for mental health 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update from the Healthy Minds mental health 
programme for Bradford District and Craven. The main focus of the report is on 
the community mental health workstream which has produced an action plan for 
improving physical health and reducing premature mortality in people with 
serious mental Illness (SMI), learning disabilities or with an autism spectrum 
condition. The report also includes an update on the work to improve our talking 
therapies uptake and estates provision.  This work is overseen by the Healthy 
Minds board.  
 
 

Priority Director: Sasha Bhat 
 
Report Authors:  
Sasha Bhat, Jaspreet Sohal, Chief 
Pharmacist and Kristian Farnell, Senior Head 
of Mental Health, Masira Hans, Service 
Manager  
 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
Healthy Minds  

 

Report Contact: 
E-mail: Kristian.Farnell@bradford.nhs.uk                               
 
 

   
 
                  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Kristian.Farnell@bradford.nhs.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 

1.1. Healthy Minds – Improving Physical Health and Reducing Premature Mortality in 
People with Serious Mental Illness (SMI), Learning Disabilities (LD) and Autism 
Spectrum Condition (ASC) for Bradford District & Craven 2023-2026 is our district 
wide action plan, with the overall vision that ‘People living with SMI, LD and ASC 
will live longer, happier and healthier lives, because of improvements in their 
physical health, early identification and reduction of avoidable physical illness’.  

 
1.2. These are three very different groups of people, but they share challenges in terms 

of physical health and disparity in health outcomes which are partly due to physical 
health needs being overlooked. For too many people this means living for many 
years with a long-term physical health condition and with reduced quality of life, as 
well as on average a dramatically reduced life expectancy.  

 
1.3. This report outlines current and planned activity to deliver this strategy to achieve 

our goals of improving physical health and reducing premature mortality in these 
population groups.  

 
1.4. This report also includes an update on NHS Talking Therapies, previously known 

as IAPT, outlining the national rational for changing the name of this suite of 
services. Information on the local NHS Talking Therapies service is available by 
visiting https://www.bdctalkingtherapies.nhs.uk/ or by calling 01274 221234. 

 
1.5. We would like to ask for the support of Members of Health and Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in sharing our resources to support 
people with a SMI stay physically well. In addition, we continue to challenge 
stigma and discrimination against anyone experiencing ill health due to any 
mental health condition. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1. Our overall strategy for the district 

 
2.1.1. Healthy Minds – is our district wide all-age strategy to ensure we are meeting 

the needs and promoting the lives of people with mental health, substance use 
needs, or living with learning disabilities or neurodiversity as they experience 
some of the highest inequalities in social and health outcomes.  

 
2.1.2. The strategy has three key priorities; to promote better lives, respect rights and 

improve services. We have an operating framework that supports healthy 
communities to prioritise independence and prevention and creates swift 
access to community and specialist support when needed.  

   
2.1.3. The priorities and framework were co-produced with people, their carers, our 

workforce and partners and has established a series of guiding principles and 
outcomes to measure our success.  

 
2.1.4. Our strategy will aim to address the barriers and issues people have shared 

with us such as difficulty to access and navigate services that are fragmented, 
have high thresholds and criteria, need improvement in terms of quality, 

Page 28

https://www.bdctalkingtherapies.nhs.uk/


 
 

 

support and waiting times. We will use an evidence-based framework to 
ensure to meet four key objectives: 

• Integrate and join up our services, supporting our workforce, 

• Improve access and waiting times, 

• Provide high quality services that promote independence and recovery, and 

• Ensure the support is close to where people live. 

 

2.1.5. We will develop a clear service offer that supports a wide range of support 
delivered at a local level and specialist support delivered at scale. In order to 
ensure we make these changes and improvements, in dialogue with people 
who
[...]
to give you 

more information or support. 

 
 

 

4 Page 42



If you need any further support 

 

 

The NHS has to make it easy for 

everyone to use health services, 

including anyone who may need 

extra support because of a disability. 
 
 

This is called making 

reasonable adjustments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Tell your GP surgery if you need any 

extra help. This could be things like: 
 
 

• A longer appointment or having a 

family member, friend or support 

worker with you 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

• An appointment at the beginning 

or end of the day, or a quiet 

place to wait if you find it hard to 

be in a busy waiting room 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5 Page 43



•  Information in a way you can  

understand it, such as easy read  

or audio 

 

•  A British Sign Language  

interpreter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Extra support if you are nervous 

about having a blood test or 

vaccine 
 
 

• A home visit if you can’t leave 

your home. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 BRADFORD SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	H&SCOSC6DecDocQ AppB
	2	Independent Chair Foreword
	3	About Bradford
	4	What is Adult Safeguarding?
	5	Making Safeguarding Personal
	6	Role of Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board
	7	Safeguarding Activity
	8	Delivery Against 2022 – 2023 Strategic Plan
	9	Learning from Safeguarding Adult Reviews
	10	Communication and Stakeholder Engagement
	11	Safeguarding Events and Training Programme
	12	Looking Ahead
	13	Safeguarding Adults Acronyms
	14	How to report a safeguarding concern


	6 HEALTHY MINDS - BETTER LIVES, BRIGHTER FUTURES. UPDATE ON WORK UNDER THE STRATEGIC PROGRAMME FOR MENTAL HEALTH
	H&SCOSC6DecDocR App3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
6 December 2023 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 7.25 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD SOUTH 

INDEPENENTS 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Ahmed 
Johnson 
Mitchell 
Wood 

Coates 
  

Griffiths 
  

 
Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places; Trevor 
Ramsay (Healthwatch Bradford and District); Susan Crowe (Bradford District Assembly 
Health and Wellbeing Forum 
 
COUNCILLOR JAMIL IN THE CHAIR 
 
  
40.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Trevor Ramsey disclosed a personal interest in the item Bradford Safeguarding 
Adult Board Annual Report 2022/23 (Minute 44) as he was an elected governor 
for the Bradford District Care Trust. 
  
Action: Director of Governance 
  
  
  

41.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

42.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 



 
2 

  
  

43.   BRADFORD SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
The Bradford Safeguarding Adult Board's (BSAB) annual report for 2022-2023 
outlined the activities carried out by the Board and its partner agencies to protect 
vulnerable adults from abuse and neglect. The report of the Chief Executive 
(Document “Q”) covered a range of areas, including efforts to improve outcomes 
for at-risk adults, case reviews, safeguarding training, performance quality 
assurance, and progress against priorities. By providing a transparent 
assessment of multi-agency safeguarding activity, the report aimed to 
demonstrate the strength of the safeguarding arrangements in the Bradford 
District. The report was presented on behalf of the three statutory safeguarding 
partners, the Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police, and Integrated Care Board 
(ICB), who are jointly responsible for the safeguarding partnership arrangements. 
  
The Chair welcomed the Safeguarding Children’s Board Manager, Board 
Manager, Business Unit Manager, the Deputy District Commander Bradford 
Police and the Independent Chair of the BSAB to the meeting. 
  
Following a synopsis of the report the following Q&A session ensued: 

         Breakdown by individual wads 2022/23 year would be appreciated? 
o   An improved quality of data would be focused on in future 

presentation of reports; 
         What were the associated costs associated per case? 

o   The costs associated with individual cases varied due to having to 
meet dissimilar challenges according to the merits of individual 
cases. Not every case was the same. However, the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board was funded by a range of partner 
agencies, with financing responsibility lying jointly with the three 
statutory partners: the Local Authority, West Yorkshire Police, and 
the Integrated Care Board . These partners are equally responsible 
for funding the Board's activities. The budget for the BSAB was 
reviewed annually and discussed with the partner agencies to 
ensure sufficient funding was available to support the Board's work 
in safeguarding adults at risk; 

         How had the service coped with the of clearing the backlog of work? 
o   This was a challenging area for the reason that many experienced 

employees had left this Council to work for the Care Quality 
Commission in Leeds due to better salary packages. Therefore, the 
service had focused on engaging with young people by raising 
awareness of the need for young people to attain specialised 
education and skills to work in the safeguarding adult’s field; and, 

         Was feedback given to referrers? 
o   Anyone reporting a safeguard issue would receive feedback from the 

service. 
  
The Deputy District Commander Bradford Police stated that the issue of 
safeguarding concerns came in various forms and therefore it was important to 
get all services connected in so that all professionals worked in consultation with 
one another 



 
3 

  
In response, it was explained that to connect all professions was a significant 
change in comparison to previous ways of working. That the importance of 
recognising each other’s area of specialist fields and then to work in consultation 
for the purpose of one shared goal would make significant improvements in the 
area of safeguarding. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for the comprehensive update contained in the report. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23 and 
the operational adult safeguarding information be noted and that the 
Board’s next annual report and an update on operational adult safeguarding 
be presented in 12 months. 
  
To be actioned by: Office of the Chief Executive / Strategic Director, Adult Social 
Care and Health 
  
  

44.   HEALTHY MINDS - BETTER LIVES, BRIGHTER FUTURES. UPDATE ON 
WORK UNDER THE STRATEGIC PROGRAMME FOR MENTAL HEALTH 
 
The report of the Priority Director for Mental Health (Document “R”) provided an 
update from the Healthy Minds mental health programme for Bradford District and 
Craven. The main focus of the report is on the community mental health 
workstream which has produced an action plan for improving physical 
health and reducing premature mortality in people with serious mental Illness 
(SMI), learning disabilities or with an autism spectrum condition. The report also 
included an update on the work to improve our talking therapies uptake and 
estates provision.  This work was overseen by the Healthy Minds board.  
  
The Chair welcomed the representatives of the Mental Health Team. 
  
A synopsis of the report was given. There were three very different groups of 
people, but they shared challenges in terms of physical health and disparity in 
health outcomes which were partly due to physical health needs being 
overlooked. For too many people this meant living for many years with a long-
term physical health condition and with reduced quality of life, as well as on 
average a dramatically reduced life expectancy. This report also included an 
update on the NHS Talking Therapies, previously known as IAPT, outlined the 
national rational for changing the name of this suite of services. In addition,  
  
A Q&A session ensued: 

         How much of a difference had been made to date in the area of autism? 
o   The inception of the strategy aim was to address the barriers and 

issues people had shared as difficulty to access and navigate 
services that were fragmented, had high thresholds and criteria, 
needed improvement in terms of quality, support and waiting times. 
Progress had been made as an evidence-based framework to 
ensure the meeting of the strategy objectives; and, 

         There had been reaction towards non follow-up of assessment or the lack 



 
4 

of concern shown by professionals. In this case, how were these concerns 
and similar other reactions being addressed to improve the service? 

o   Our strategy will aim to address the barriers and issues people have 
shared with us such as difficulty to access and navigate services 
that are fragmented, have high thresholds and criteria, need 
improvement in terms of quality, support and waiting times. We will 
use an evidence-based framework to ensure to meet four key 
objectives, integration and joint services, supporting the council’s 
workforce, improving access and waiting times, providing high 
quality services that promoted independence and recovery, and to 
ensure the support was close to where people live. 

  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted and that a further report on mental wellbeing and 
mental health be presented in 12 months. 
  
To be actioned by: Priority Director for Mental Health, Bradford District & Craven 
Health and Care Partnership 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


